
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson on  0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 14 October 2010 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 
 

 
 

3. ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY 
 

 

 (A) DEFRA CONSULTATION ON DISTRIBUTING 
FUNDING FOR LOCAL FLOOD RISK 
MANAGEMENT   

 

1 - 28 

Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
Thursday, 23 September 2010 10.00 a.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

4. HEALTH AND ADULTS PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) ADDITIONAL IDVA CAPACITY FOR HALTON 
DOMESTIC ABUSE SERVICE   

 

29 - 33 

5. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) ICT HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 
AND DEVELOPMENT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
2011/2011   

 

34 - 43 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO: Executive Board Sub Committee 

DATE: 23 September 2010 

 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Environment & Economy 
 
SUBJECT: Defra Consultation on Distributing Funding for 

Local Flood Risk Management  
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

Defra has consulted Lead Local Flood Authorities (LLFAs) (including 
Halton) on how funding for the new duties under the Flood and Water 
Management Act (2010) should be distributed. This report sets out the 
options described in Defra’s consultation paper and details Halton’s 
response. It should be noted that the actual level of funding is subject to 
the outcome of the spending review and other decisions on local 
government finances. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 

That the response, as set out in the Pro Forma attached as Appendix 
3, which states Halton’s preference for a ‘flat rate of funding common 
to all LLFAs plus an additional amount based on flood risk (Option 
2a), be noted and endorsed. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Introduction 
 
3.1.1 At its meeting on 16th June, the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 

Board considered a report on the implications of the Flood and Water 
Management Act (2010) for Halton and noted the new duties imposed on 
the Council as a Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA). The Board resolved 
to request the Executive Board to consider the financial and resource 
implications of the Act, including Defra’s proposal to provide Area Based 
Grant to assist with the carrying out of its new duties.  A copy of that report 
is attached as Appendix 1. 

 
3.1.2 The Government recognises that becoming a LLFA represents a new 

pressure and, as part of the Spending Review, is considering how to 
distribute funding to local government to support it in delivering its new 
roles and responsibilities once the Act commences. Defra has written to all 
Lead Local Flood Authorities requesting their views on options for the 
distribution of funding – see questions in paragraph 3.8.  A response to 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



these questions (together with additional commentary where necessary) 
has been prepared by the Strategic Director – Environment and Economy 
in consultation with the Executive Board Member for Transportation and 
has been sent to Defra as Halton’s response to the consultation to meet 
Defra’s required return date of 17th September. 

 
3.2  Funding Streams 
 
3.2.1 Local authorities currently receive funding for flood and coastal erosion 

risk management through Formula Grant, and through capital Grants from 
the Environment Agency (e.g. for the Surface Water Management Plan for 
Widnes). The Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) is currently consulting formally on changes to the Formula Grant. 
In terms of Flood and Coastal Erosion, the proposal is to move towards 
the use of geographical information on flood risk, utilising the Environment 
Agency’s flood risk maps, as the evidence base for funding, instead of 
using historical expenditure as an indicator of future need.  This should 
result in a more accurate distribution of funding according to relative need.  
However, it should be noted that grant will be reduced due to the transfer 
of responsibility for private sewers and drains to the Water Companies, 
ending Local Authorities’ involvement in these matters. 

 
3.2.2 Under the previous Government administration, Defra stated that it is fully 

committed to fully funding the net new burdens imposed on LLFAs, and to 
keeping costs under review.  It is now proposing to use Area Based Grant 
rather than Formula Grant to fund the new duties of LLFAs.  This would be 
allocated to each LLFA as additional revenue funding to supplement 
existing grant.  Local authorities will be able to see how much it has been 
allocated according to transparent ‘policy criteria’ that are evidence based, 
as set out in Defra’s consultation document, and can resource and 
prioritise according to local need.  The policy criteria are based on an 
assessment of the number of properties that are believed to be at risk of 
flooding from surface water, rivers and the sea.   

 
3.2.3 The proposed funding for the new duties is separate to the recently 

announced £2m of additional funding to help local authorities deal with 
Preliminary Flood Risk Assessments, which are a requirement of the 
Flood Risk Regulations 2009.  LLFA’s are expected to receive between 
£10,000 to £30,000 for this purpose, depending on the level of flood risk in 
their area.  The planned funding does not affect the £100,000 grant for the 
development of a Surface Water Management Plan for Widnes, which was 
awarded to Halton in March this year.   

 
3.2.4 The majority of new financial costs for a LLFA relate to the leadership role 

and to Sustainable Drainage System (SuDS) adoption and maintenance.  
The funding of SuDS responsibilities has not been included in these 
proposals, as separate work is underway on this. 

 

Page 2



The funding proposals now under consideration relate to the new burdens 
and leadership role of LLFAs under the Flood and Water Management Act 
(FWMA) which include: 
 

• Developing local flood risk management strategies; 

• Undertaking Surface Water Management Plans and delivering some 
early or priority actions they contain; 

• Co-ordinating partnership activity; 

• Mapping and registering significant assets and features; 

• Designating third party assets and features; 

• Running oversight and scrutiny committees; 

• Administering consents in relation to ordinary watercourses. 
 
3.2.5 The consultation paper illustrates how £36 million a year could be  

distributed to LLFAs using Area Based Grant.  This is Defra’s assessment 
of the cost of new burdens and is based on the upper-end of cost 
estimates and conservative saving assumptions.  However, the actual 
level of funding is subject to the outcome of the spending review and other 
decisions on local government finances.  Also, funding illustrations have 
been prepared to show the effect of a phased implementation of the Act 
over three years.  

 
3.3 Defra’s Methodology to Determine Distribution of Funding 
 
3.3.1 Defra propose that an assessment of the number of properties at risk of 

flooding is a suitable indicator for measuring the funding need of each 
LLFA.  Data is c
[...]
t a minimum amount of funding should be set (as 
a floor) that any one authority will receive?  
Strongly agree. 

4. If you agreed at question 2, what would you consider should be the 
minimum amount of funding an authority receives?  
Value of the floor indicated in the paper i.e. £110,000. 

5. If you answered question 3 and 4, please explain any evidence you 
may have to support your answer.  
A number of staff are already deployed on existing flood risk and 
water management duties. Additional duties benefit from additional 
resources. 

6. Do you agree that the assumptions about staff costs are correct? 
Agree. 

7. Which of the options presented in the paper do you prefer?  
Option 2a. 

8. Do you agree with the weightings suggested in the paper?  
Neutral. 

9. Are there any other comments or suggestions that you would like to 
make?  
It is essential to protect the proposed funding package through the 
Spending Review. 

    
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
  
4.1 Defra’s paper defines the policy criteria that it proposes to use in 

determining the distribution of funding via Area based Grant to the lead 
Local Flood Authorities, i.e. what is it that attracts the funding?  Essentially 
this is the number of properties at risk of flooding, either from surface water 
or from rivers and the sea.  Defra’s funding proposals are in keeping with 
the previous Government’s commitment to fund new burdens under the Act 
in full and to keep costs under review.  This funding would underpin the 
delivery of actions under the Act, in line with national, regional and local 
policies and strategies for flood risk management.  These were detailed in 
the report to UR PPB, see Appendix 1. 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Resource Implications 
 

The report details an illustrative distribution of funding for each of the 
Options described in Defra’s paper.  It should be noted that final distribution 
is dependant upon the outcome of the Spending Review, related reviews 
(such as 
[...]
alton and fulfil the leadership role under the Act. 

 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 There are no risks directly related to this report.  The options for the 

distribution of funding by Defra for Halton’s leadership role as LLFA result in 
a range of projected grant allocations as indicated in paragraphs 3.7 and 
5.1.   Depending on what level of grant is awarded, and how it is used to 
meet the requirements of flood risk management, there may be implications 
for the Council with regard to the extent it is able to deliver the role and 
functions under the Act and therefore meets its duties and obligations in 
terms of performance. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 There are no Equality and Diversity Issues associated with the report. 

 
 

Page 7



9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Document 
 
Letter from Defra 
Policy Advisor – Flood 
Management 
 
Defra Paper – Distributing 
Funding to Lead Local 
Authorities for Local Flood 
Risk Management. 
 

Including: 
 
Annex A summary of 
Evidence base 
 
Annex B Summary of 
Results for each funding 
Option. 
 

Place of Inspection 
 
Highways Transportation 
and Logistics Department, 
Rutland House, Runcorn 
 
Ditto 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ditto 
 
 
Ditto 

Contact Officer 
 
D. Cunliffe 
 
 
 
D.Cunliffe 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D.Cunliffe 
 
 
D.Cunliffe 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

      Appendix 1 

REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board 

DATE: 16 June 2010 

 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Environment & Economy 
 
SUBJECT: Flood Risk Management 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
1.1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To brief Members on the implications of the Flood and Water Management Act 
(2010) for Halton and provide information on the status of the various plans and 
funding arrangements which support its introduction. 
  
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  

 

 1) That the Board note the new duties imposed on the Council as a 
Lead Local Flood Authority and the financial and resource 
implications associated with them; and  

 

2) That the Executive Board be requested to consider the financial 
and resource implications of the Flood and Water Management Act for 
Halton, including Defra’s proposal to provide Area Based Grant to 
assist with the carrying out of its new duties. 
 

4.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Flood and Water Management Act 2010 
 
This new Act, which is designed to provide more comprehensive management of 
flood risk for people, homes and businesses, received Royal Assent on 8th April 
2010.  The Act has very significant implications for Lead Local Authorities: 

• A new statutory responsibility for managing flood risk  

Whilst the Environment Agency will have an overview of all flood and coastal 
erosion risk management, Unitary and County Councils will become Lead Local 
Flood Authorities (LLFAs) responsible for managing local flood risk, in 
accordance with the national strategy.  They will bring together relevant bodies, 
which will have a duty to co-operate, to develop Local Flood Risk Management 

Page 9



Strategies for surface water run-off, groundwater and non-main rivers.  The Act 
places new duties on LLFAs, to investigate flooding incidents in their area and to 
maintain a register of structures or features which effect flood risk.  The Act 
provides powers to carry out works for the management of surface water run-off 
and groundwater, and also environmental powers for works that would deliver 
leisure, habitat and other environmental benefits.   

• Responsibility for approving and maintaining sustainable drainage 

The automatic right for developers to connect to public sewers will be removed. 
Drainage systems for all new developments and redevelopments will need to 
incorporate sustainable drainage systems (SuDS) and be in line with new 
National Standards to help manage and reduce the flow of surface water into the 
sewerage system.  County and Unitary Local Aut
[...]
PRIORITIES 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
The management of flood risk will have a beneficial effect on both the 
sustainability of existing development and the planning and delivery of new 
developments in those areas with potential to suffer flooding.  These include 
parts of southern Widnes where the expansion of industrial and commercial 
development continues apace, and areas of housing and commercial growth in 
east Runcorn.  SuDS schemes have the potential to provide new, high quality 
open spaces within the urban environment.    
 
13.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 The report summarises the impact of new legislation and the effect that 
the various plans, to manage flood risk in the area, will have on Halton.  The new 
duties of LLFA and SAB will bring with them challenges and risks for the Council, 
but it is too early to scope and define these in any detail.  It is proposed that the 
Executive Board be requested to consider a report on the financial and resource 
implications of the Act, which will include a risk analysis of these specific aspects.  
 
14.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 There are no Equality and Diversity Issues associated with the report. 

 
15.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document 
 
Catchment Flood 
Management Plan – 
Mersey Estuary 
 
 
Catchment Flood 
Management Plan – 
Weaver Gowy 
 
Shoreline Management 
Plan – North West 

Place of Inspection 
 
Highways Transportation 
and Logistics Department, 
Rutland House, Runcorn 
 
 
Ditto 
 
 
 
Ditto 
 

Contact Officer 
 
D. Cunliffe 
 
 
 
 
D.Cunliffe 
 
 
 
D.Cunliffe 
 

Page 19



 

 

 

 

 

 

England and North Wales 
Coastal Group Sub Cell 
11A 
 
Defra Early Action 
Programme Bid – Flood 
Risk Management.  
Development of a SWMP 
for Widnes 
 

 
 
 
 
Ditto 

 
 
 
 
D.Cunliffe 

Page 20



Appendix 2 
 
Defra’s Results 
 
Option 1 – Funding distributed based purely on the geographical 
assessment of flood risk.  A per
[...]
is essential that the proposed 
funding package is preserved through the Spending Review. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 28



REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board Sub Committee 

DATE: 
 

23 September 2010  

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Adults & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Additional IDVA Capacity for Halton Domestic 
Abuse Service 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough Wide 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To seek agreement to enter into a temporary contract with Halton 
and District Women’s Aid Association for provision of temporary 
additional Independent Domestic Violence Advocacy. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 

  
1. the Strategic Director, Adults and Community be 

authorised to enter into a contract with Halton and 
District Women’s Aid in respect of temporary delivery of 
additional IDVA capacity to adults who are victims of 
domestic abuse in the sum of £16,000 between 
September 2010 and April 2011; and   

 
2. on this occasion, in the light of exceptional 

circumstances, due to the need to retain the service 
delivery gains made by the combining of three existing 
contracts and the time and spend conditions of the Home 
Office grant, Standing Orders 4.1 relating to Tendering 
for Contracts be waived pursuant to Standing Order 1.6  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Partnership was notified at the beginning of August 2010 that it 

had been successful in its bid for grant funding towards the provision 
of additional Independent Domestic Violence Advocacy (IDVA) 
capacity.   
 

3.2 The area was awarded £16,000 of the requested £20,000 from its 
March 2010 bid.  This revised grant value offers sufficient funding for 
a temporary increase in IDVA capacity.  The life span of the post will 
depend on whether a full time or part time post is recruited but it is 
envisaged that these funds would offer additional capacity for a 
minimum of six months. 
 

3.3 This financial input has the potential to offer much needed additional 

Agenda Item 4aPage 29



capacity to the existing service in the short term.  According to 
Coordinated Action Against Domestic Abuse (CAADA), the leading 
national charity in this field, their IDVA capacity formula indicates 
that Halton requires 2.5 full time IDVAs.  Currently, the area has one 
and there is not funding to provide any additional capacity.  Thus, 
this grant allows us to temporarily move closer to the areas required 
provision and offer the current IDVA some much needed additional 
support. 
 

3.4 Alongside the additional capacity, this post will be able to undertake 
the additional duties of developing working relationships with 
minority and excluded groups within the community that may be 
experiencing barriers to engaging with the service.  For example, a 
recent data review indicated that the area should be having greater 
levels of referrals for lesbian, gay, bisexual and trans gender 
individuals.  Similarly, our current black and ethnic minority 
representation is below CAADA expectations.  This post would 
undertake IDVA duties alongside promoting the services available to 
such groups to develop the local networks and identify and remove 
barriers to access. 
 

3.5 At the time of going to tender for the new Halton Domestic Abuse 
Service in 2009 this grant was not available so could not be offered 
as part of the tender package.  Subsequently, the contract has now 
commenced and the area has additional funds to add to the contract 
as a temporary addition to value.   
 

3.6 Under current regulations this additional capacity needs to be put 
out to tender.  This process takes approximately 3 months for 
contract values under £50,000 which would leave the area with less 
than three months to spend the allocated grant within Government 
Office North West grant conditions. 
 

3.7 If current tender requirements are waived the current service could 
advertise and recruit a temporary post within potentially a 4 week 
period.  Thus, ensuring we are able to utilise the funds available 
within the deadline of 31st march 2011. 
 

3.8 Inclusion of this post within the current service also offers best 
utilisation of the additional capacity as they will be situated alongside 
an already embedded service which can ensure the post is 
supported by experienced specialist staff to respond to need 
immediately.  Likewise, working alongside the existing IDVA will 
ensure that our current IDVA is able to ensure provision is in line 
with CAADA guidelines.  It is a reality that for such a short post we 
will not be able to train this individual formally for the role. 
 

4.0 BUSINESS CASE FOR WAIVERING TENDERING SO’S 
 

4.1 VALUE FOR MONEY AND COMPETITION 

Page 30



 
Whilst the post will not have been market tested for value for money 
it is likely that this will achieve the best value for a one off, small 
financial input for a number of reasons.  Firstly, the new Halton 
Domestic Abuse Service has brought a number of services together 
to ensure cost savings are made via back office and management 
costs as opposed to posts.  Thus, inclusion of this temporary post 
into the existing structure should ensure these savings are 
maintained across this post.  If the post is allocated to another 
provider there will likely be management costs that reduce the actual 
amount of capacity offered.  Secondly, the current service provider 
as of November 2009, the contract awarding date, offered the most 
competitive and cost effective option for provision of an IDVA, 
floating support and Sanctuary Scheme service.  There is currently 
no evidence to suggest that this is no longer the case.  
 

4.2 TRANSPARENCY 
 
These proposals are open to scrutiny via internal and external audit 
and via the Freedom of Information Act. 
 
The contract would be awarded based on grant approval and roles 
endorsed by central government. 
 

4.3 PROPERTY AND SECURITY 
 
The usual integrity clauses will be built into the contract document 
and only staff with a need to know will have information about the 
contract. 
 
The contract, if approved, will fully comply with HBC’s Standing 
Orders. 
 

4.4 ACCOUNTABILITY 
 
This remains with the Operational Director, Prevention and 
Commissioning, in conjunction with the relevant portfolio holder. 
 
All matters will be scrutinised by internal/external audit and the 
relevant Policy and Performance Board. 
 

4.5 POSITION OF THE CONTRACT UNDER THE PUBLIC 
CONTRACTS REGULATIONS 2006 
 
The contract is fully compliant, and subject to fundamental 
transparency and non-distortion of competition requirements. 
 

5.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 This proposal will support the Safer Halton priority through provision 

Page 31



of additional IDVA capacity for a temporary period.  This will allow 
additional support capacity to victims of Domestic Abuse and assist 
the area to achieve its target to reduce repeat incidents of domestic 
abuse.   
 

5.2 The role will also undertake additional duties to engage the more 
socially excluded members of our communities who may be 
experiencing barriers to accessing such services, such as black and 
minority ethnic groups or lesbian, gay, bisexual and trans gendered 
individuals.  This will be a focus of the forthcoming revised Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence strategy and following Violence Against 
Women and Girls Strategy. 
 

6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 There are currently limited financial implications for this proposal as 
the contract value will be met through an already identified Home 
Office Grant of £16,000. 
 

6.2 This funding is a one off grant that may not be available for bid in 
2011 and is unlikely to be a successfully bid for in future due to this 
years success.  It is also expected that government grants will be a 
rarity in the future.  Therefore, the opportunity for long term service 
expansion does not exist. 
 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

7.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 
This
[...]
T 1972 
 

 None Identified 
 

 

Page 33



 
REPORT TO:   Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
DATE:    23 September 2010   
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director – Resources 
 
TITLE:    ICT Hardware and Software Maintenance  

and Development Capital Programme 
2010/2011 

 
WARDS:    Borough Wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update to Members of the Board on progress on the ICT 

Capital Programme. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED:  That the report be noted and that a further 

progress report be brought to the Board in 6 months’ time. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The attached appendix, documents the future spend profile for the ICT 

Hardware and Software Maintenance and Development Capital 
programme for the financial year 2010/2011. 

 
3.2 The appendix details the technical requirement, the associated capital 

investment for each requirement, the revenue implication and related 
risk analysis. 

 
4.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 The strategy plan for ICT Services includes the following key priorities: 
 

• Ensures that ICT across the Council is supported in the most 
appropriate and efficient way. 

• Supports the Council in maximising efficiency through the best use 
of ICT. 

• Maximises the use of existing ICT resources. 

• Ensures that the ICT Infrastructure is sustainable. 
 
4.2 Utilisation of the annual capital allocation is essential to maintain and 

enhance the Council’s ICT capabilities. 

Agenda Item 5aPage 34



 
5.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The investments outlined within this report can be met from existing 

resources. 
 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
7.1  Children and Young People in Halton 
 
  See 7.6 
 
7.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 See 7.6 
 
7.3  A Healthy Halton 
 
 See 7.6 
 
7.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 See 7.6 
 
7.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
7.6  All applications associated with the management and delivery of the 

key services and priorities are u
[...]
rdware that stores 
the increasingly vast array of 
data we hold as an authority 
without duplication.  
 
This means that whenever a 
duplicate piece of data is 
being backed up such as an 
operating system or the same 
document then it only needs 
to backup the one instance. 
This starts to make backup 
considerably faster and 
efficient. 
 
Also the ICT teams will be 

Backup will need to flow over 
into working hours given the 
massive amount of data that 
we hold, making systems 
and data unavailable during 
this process. 
 
Data restore times will be 
slow and because the 
technology in use at the 
moment is tape based as its 
primary media. The authority 
will need to maintain multiple 
proprietary backup solutions, 
requiring greater levels of 
training and resource. The 
authority will have to 

No 

P
a

g
e
 4

2



ICT & Support Services 2010 

ICT Hardware & Software Maintenance and Development Capital Programme 2010/2011 Page 7 

 

reorganised around this 
offering greater flexibility as 
part of the current efficiency 
work stream. 

maintain greater levels of 
expensive storage media as 
everything will have to be 
backed up every night 
regardless of need.  
 
The current systems will cost 
more to replace, maintain 
and resource. 

 
Titus Email 
Classification 

 
£6’700 

 
£1’700 
Maintenance 

Automated Protective mark 
classification of secure 
(GCSx) email. 

An “Essential” requirement 
under CoCo 

Yes 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

3


	Agenda
	3a Defra Consultation on Distributing Funding for Local Flood Risk Management
	4a Additional IDVA Capacity for Halton Domestic Abuse Service
	5a ICT Hardware and Software Maintenance and Development Capital Programme 2011/2011
	ExecBSubSept10 ICTCapProg 10-11 Append.doc




Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board Sub Committee on Thursday, 23 September 2010 
in the Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wharton (Chairman), Harris and Nelson  
 
Apologies for Absence: None  
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, G. Ferguson, S. Riley, D. Cunliffe and R. Lyden 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

ES36 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 9th September 

2010 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY  
   
ES37 DEFRA CONSULTATION ON DISTRIBUTING FUNDING 

FOR LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

  
  The Sub Committee were advised that Defra had 

consulted Lead Local Flood Authorities (LLFAs) (including 
Halton) on how funding for the new duties under the Flood 
and Water Management Act 2010 should be distributed. The 
report set out the options described in Defra’s consultation 
paper and detailed Halton’s response, which had been 
agreed with the relevant portfolio holder. It was noted that 
the actual level of funding was subject to the outcome of the 
spending review and other decisions on local government 
finances. 
 
 Members noted that the Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board had previously considered a similar 
report on 16th June 2010 and had resolved to request the 
Executive Board to consider the financial and resource 
implications of the Act, including Defra’s proposal to provide 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 



Area Based Grant to assist with the carrying out of its new 
duties. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the response as set out in the pro 
forma attached to the report, which stated Halton’s 
preference for a ‘flat rate of funding’ common to all LLFAs 
plus an additional amount based on flood risk (Option 2a), 
be noted and endorsed. 

 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Environment and 
Economy 
 
 

   
 HEALTH AND ADULTS PORTFOLIO  
   
ES38 ADDITIONAL IDVA CAPACITY FOR HALTON DOMESTIC 

ABUSE SERVICE 
 

  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

sought agreement to enter into a temporary contract with 
Halton and District Women’s Aid Association for provision of 
temporary additional Independent Domestic Violence 
Advocacy. The Partnership had been notified at the 
beginning of August 2010 that it had been successful in its 
bid for grant funding towards the provision of additional 
Independent Domestic Violence Advocacy (IDVA) capacity. 
The area was awarded £16,000 of the requested £20,000 
from its March 2010 bid. This revised grant value offered 
sufficient funding for a temporary increase in IDVA capacity. 
The lifespan of the post would depend on whether a full time 
or part time post was recruited but it was envisaged that 
these funds would offer additional capacity for a minimum of 
six months. 
 
 It was noted that at the time of going to tender for the 
new Halton Domestic Abuse Service in 2009 this grant was 
not available so could not be offered as part of the tender 
package. Subsequently, the contract had now commenced 
and the area had additional funds to add to the contract as a 
temporary addition to value. 
 
 As detailed in the Council’s Standing Orders, this 
additional capacity should be put out to tender. However the 
tender process could take approximately three months for a 
contract value under £50,000 which would leave the area 
with less than three months to spend the allocated grant 
within Government Office North West grant conditions.  
 
 Members were advised that if current tender 
requirements were waived, the service could advertise and 
recruit a temporary post within potentially a four week 
period. Thus ensuring the funds were utilised within the 
deadline of 31st March 2011. In addition, inclusion of this 
post within the current service also offered best utilisation of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



the additional capacity that they would be situated alongside 
an already embedded service which would ensure the post 
was supported by experienced specialist staff to respond to 
need immediately.  
 
 Whilst the post would not have been market tested it 
was anticipated that best value could be achieved for the 
following reasons: 
 

- the new Halton Domestic Abuse Service had 
brought a number of services together to ensure 
cost savings were made via back office and 
management costs as opposed to posts.  Thus, 
inclusion of this temporary post into the existing 
structure should ensure these savings are 
maintained across this post; 

 
- if the post was allocated to another provider there 

would likely be management costs that reduced 
the actual amount of capacity offered;  

 
- the current service provider offered the most 

competitive and cost effective option for provision 
of an IDVA, floating support and Sanctuary 
Scheme service.   

 
 

 RESOLVED: That  
 
 (1) the Strategic Director, Adults and Community, 
in consultation with the relevant portfolio holder, be 
authorised to enter into a contract with Halton and District 
Women’s Aid in respect of temporary delivery of additional 
IDVA capacity to adults who were victims of domestic abuse 
in the sum of £16,000 between September 2010 and April 
2011; and 
 
 (2) on this occasion, in the light of exceptional 
circumstances, due to the need to retain the service delivery 
gains made by the combining of three existing contracts and 
the time and spend conditions of the Home Office grant, 
Standing Orders 4.1 relating to Tendering for Contracts be 
waived pursuant to Standing Order 1.6. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Adults and 
Community 
 

   
 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
ES39 ICT HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE AND 

DEVELOPMENT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2011/2011 
 

  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report of the  



Strategic Director, Resources which outlined the future 
spend profile for the ICT Hardware and Software 
Maintenance and Development Capital programme for the 
financial year 2010/2011. The report detailed the technical 
requirement, the associated capital investment for each 
requirement, the venue implication and related risk analysis.  
 
 Members requested that future update reports include 
an implementation timescale. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted and that a 
further progress report be brought back to the board in six 
months time. 

   
MINUTES ISSUED:  28th September 2010 

CALL IN:    5th October 2010 

Any matter decided by the Executive Board Sub Committee may 
be called in no later than 5th October 2010 
 
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 10.55 a.m. 


